

No. 11-4066

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Sixth Circuit**

**LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF OHIO; KEVIN KNEDLER;
MICHAEL JOHNSTON,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

V.

JON HUSTED, In his Official Capacity
as Secretary of State,

Defendant,

and

OHIO GENERAL ASSEMBLY,

Proposed Intervenor-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Ohio**

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Mark R. Brown
303 E. Broad Street
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 236-6590
mbrown@law.capital.edu
Attorney for Appellees

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 11-4066

Case Name: Libertarian Party v. Husted

Name of counsel: Mark R. Brown

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Libertarian Party of Ohio, Kevin Knedler and Michael Johnston
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Statement In Support of Oral Argument.....x

Statement of the Issues.....1

Statement of the Case.....1

Statement of Facts14

Summary of Argument.....16

Argument18

I. The General Assembly Is Not a Party and Does Not Have Standing
To Take This Interlocutory Appeal.18

II. The Legislature's Motion To Intervene In Order To Take This
Interlocutory Appeal Was Not Timely.21

III. H.B. 194's Changes To Ohio's Ballot Access Laws Caused The LPO
Immediate Injury and Threatened Imminent Harm.25

A. The LPO's Case Was Ripe In The District Court.26

B. No Principle Prohibits Challenges To Laws That Are
Put To Referendum.33

IV. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Issuing The
Preliminary Injunction.35

A. LPO Is Likely To Prevail On The Merits.36

B. H.B. 194 Caused The LPO Irreparable Harm.45

C. No Harm Was Caused By The Preliminary Injunction To Others
Or The Public.46

V. Suspension Of H.B. 194 After The Interlocutory Appeal Was Docketed
Does Not Moot The Case.47

VI. The District Court’s Order Should Not Be Vacated.51

Conclusion54

Certificate of Compliance55

Certificate of Service56

Designation of Relevant Documents57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>page</u>
<i>American Association of People with Disabilities v. Herrera</i> , 257 F.R.D. 236 (D.N.M. 2008)	24
<i>American Federation of Government Employees, AFL-CIO v. O'Connor</i> , 747 F.2d 748 (DC Cir. 1984)	31
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church and State v.</i> <i>City of Grand Rapids</i> , 922 F.2d 303 (6th Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	36, 39, 40
<i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004)	31
<i>A.O. Smith Corp. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 530 F.2d 515 (3d Cir. 1976)	32
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	34
<i>Blankenship v. Blackwell</i> , 429 F.3d 254 (6th Cir. 2005)	53, 54
<i>Blount-Hill v. Zelman</i> , 636 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Bogaert v. Land</i> , 543 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2008)	50
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	32
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	34
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	48
<i>City of Rocky Ford v. Brown</i> , 293 P.2d 974 (Colo. 1956)	33
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Department of Energy</i> , 495 F. Supp. 1300 (D. Del. 1980)	32
<i>Committee to Recall Robert Menendez from the Office of the U.S. Senate</i> <i>v. Wells</i> , 7 A.3d 720 (N.J. 2011)	33, 34

<i>Connection Distribution Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998)	30, 46
<i>Council of Alternative Political Parties v. Hooks</i> , 121 F.3d 876 (3d Cir. 1997)	41, 42
<i>Council of Alternative Political Parties v. Hooks</i> , 179 F.3d 64 (3d Cir. 1999)	41, 43
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979)	49
<i>Crenshaw v. Herbert</i> , 409 Fed. Appx. 428 (2d Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Cripps v. Seneca County Bd. Of Elections</i> , 629 F. Supp. 1335 (N.D. Ohio 1985)	41, 42
<i>Cromer v. State of South Carolina</i> , 917 F.2d 819 (4th Cir. 1990)	41, 43
<i>Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County</i> , 274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Diaz v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 502 F. Supp. 190 (S.D. Fla. 1980)	33
<i>Elliott Industries Ltd. Partnerhip v. BP America Production Co.</i> , 407 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Fulani v. Hogsett</i> , 917 F.2d 1028 (7th Cir. 1990)	24
<i>Garcia v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2866 (2011)	25
<i>Goldman-Frankie v. Austin</i> , 727 F.2d 603 (6th Cir. 1984)	37, 44
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace v. Mayacamas</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988)	35
<i>Houston Chronicle Publishing Co. v. City of League City</i> , 488 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 2000)	53
<i>Hunter v. Hamilton County Board of Elections</i> , 635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011)	36
<i>Illinois Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	36
<i>In re DeLorean Motor Co.</i> , 755 F.2d 1223 (6th Cir.1985)	36

<i>Jansen v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 904 F.2d 336 (6th Cir.1990)	23
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987)	52
<i>Kay v. Austin</i> , 621 F.2d 809 (6th Cir. 1980)	24
<i>Lawrence v. Blackwell</i> , 430 F.3d 368 (7th Cir. 2006)	42
<i>League of Women Voters v. Brunner</i> , 548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008)	48
<i>Lee v. Keith</i> , 463 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2006)	40
<i>Lendall v. Jernigan</i> , 433 U.S. 901 (1977)	40, 42
<i>Lendall v. Jernigan</i> , 424 F. Supp. 951 (E.D. Ark. 1977)	40, 42
<i>Lendall v. Jernigan</i> , 45 U.S.L.W. 3438 (1976)	40
<i>Leonardson v. City of East Lansing</i> , 896 F.2d 190 (6th Cir. 1990)	49, 50
<i>Libertarian Party of Kentucky v. Ehrler</i> , 776 F. Supp. 1200 (E.D. Ky. 1991)	40, 42
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell</i> , 462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Brunner</i> , 462 F. Supp.2d 1006 (S.D. Ohio 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Libertarian Party of Tennessee v. Goins</i> , 793 F. Supp. 2d 1064 (M.D. Tenn. 2010)	41, 42
<i>Literary Association v. City of New Orleans</i> , 42 F.3d 1483 (5th Cir. 1995)	35
<i>MacBride v. Exon</i> , 558 F.2d 443 (8th Cir.1977)	41, 42
<i>Marino v. Ortiz</i> , 484 U.S. 301 (1988)	18
<i>McCarthy v. Briscoe</i> , 429 U.S. 1317 (1976)	37, 44
<i>McClafferty v. Portage County Board of Elections</i> , 661 F. Supp. 2d 826 (N.D. Ohio 2009)	24
<i>Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Miller</i> , 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997)	23

<i>Miller v. Brown</i> , 462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006)	31
<i>Miller v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 622 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>New Alliance Party of Alabama v. Hand</i> , 933 F.2d 1568 (11th Cir. 1991)	41, 42
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992)	36
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake</i> , 344 F.3d 418 (4th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Northeast Ohio Coalition for Homeless and Service Employees International Union, Local 1199 v. Blackwell</i> , 467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006)	21, 22, 24
<i>O'Connell v. Kramer</i> , 436 P.2d 786 (Wash. 1968)	33
<i>O'Kelley v. Cox</i> , 604 S.E.2d 773 (Ga. 2004)	33
<i>Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government</i> , 305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002)	30, 46
<i>Pleasureland Museum, Inc. v. Beutter</i> , 288 F.3d 988 (7th Cir. 2002)	49
<i>Railroad Commission of Texas v. Pullman</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941)	35
<i>Rainbow Coalition of Oklahoma v. Oklahoma State Election Board</i> , 844 F.2d 740 (10 th Cir. 1988)	41, 44
<i>Ranjel v. City of Lansing</i> , 417 F.2d 321 (6th Cir. 1969)	33
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	31
<i>Sierra Club v. Glickman</i> , 156 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 1998)	52
<i>Six Clinics Holding Corp., II v. Cafcomp Sys., Inc.</i> , 119 F.3d 393 (6 th Cir. 1997)	35
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	34
<i>Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Kempthorne</i> , 525 F.3d 966 (10th Cir. 2008)	18, 19
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Federal Energy Administration</i> , 440 F. Supp. 328 (N.D. Ohio 1977)	32

<i>State ex rel. LetOhioVote.org v. Brunner</i> , 916 N.E.2d 462 (Ohio 2009)	5
<i>State ex rel. Ohioans for Fair Districts v. Husted</i> , 957 N.E. 2d 277 (Ohio 2011)	5, 11
<i>Stevenson v. State Board of Elections</i> , 794 F.2d 1176 (7th Cir. 1986)	40
<i>Supreme Court of Virginia v. Consumers Union</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980)	10
<i>Thomas More Law Center v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011)	26, 27
<i>Toronto-Dominion Bank v. Central National Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 753 F.2d 66 (8th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Tucker v. Salera</i> , 424 U.S. 959 (1976), <i>summarily affirming</i> , 399 F. Supp. 1258 (E.D. Pa. 1975)	40, 42
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	51, 52
<i>United States v. Depew</i> , 210 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Will v. Michigan Department of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	10
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	36
<i>Wood v. Meadows</i> , 117 F.3d 770 (4th Cir. 1997)	41
<i>Zwickler v. Koota</i> , 389 U.S. 241 (1967)	34

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983	6, 10
------------------------	-------

Federal Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a)(2)	21, 23
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(b)	21

Ohio Constitution and Statutes

Ohio Const., art. II, § 1c.....5, 9
Ohio Const., art. II, § 1d1
2011 Ohio Sess. Law Service 403, 4, 5
2011 Ohio Sess. Law Service 499
2011 Ohio Sess. Law Service 5311
2011 Ohio Sess. Law Service 5613, 14
O.R.C. § 3501.01(E)3, 4, 8, 38
O.R.C. § 3513.0513
O.R.C. § 3517.01(A)(1)3, 4, 8, 37, 38

Ohio Administrative Materials

Secretary of State Advisory 2011-09.....12
Secretary of State Directive 2009-212, 4, 39
Secretary of State Directive 2011-012, 4
Secretary of State Directive 2011-26.....29
Secretary of State Directive 2011-287
Secretary of State Directive 2011-38.....12, 52
Secretary of State Directive 2011-4115
Secretary of State Verification Letter, dated Dec. 9, 201112,13

Secretary of State Press Release, *Secretary of State Husted Certifies H.B. 194 Referendum Petition Signatures*, Dec. 9, 201113

Miscellaneous

Richard J. Ellis, *Signature Gathering in the Initiative Process: How Democratic Is It?*, 64 MONT. L. REV. 35 (2003)29, 30

Jennifer S. Senior, *Expanding the Court's First Amendment Accessibility Framework for Analyzing Ballot Initiative Circulator Regulations*, 1 U. CHI. L. FOR. 529 (2009)30

7C C. WRIGHT, ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (2011)21

Newspapers

David Eggert, *Voters can have a say on map, court rules*, COLUMBUS DISPATCH, A1, Oct. 15, 2011 11

Joe Hallett & Catherine Candisky, *Elections-law foes start repeal effort*, COLUMBUS DISPATCH, August 6, 20113

Alan Johnson, *Voting law on hold till fall 2012*, COLUMBUS DISPATCH, Dec. 10, 2011 13

Marc Kovac, *Ohio's primary will be in March*, THE DAILY RECORD, September 22, 20119

Jim Siegel, *In district map tangle, ray of hope for 2020*, COLUMBUS DISPATCH, Jan. 9, 2012, at B1 15

Joe Vardon, *Judge stops signature rule for minor parties*, COLUMBUS DISPATCH, Sept. 9, 20119, 24

Joe Vardon, *Husted forbids unsolicited absentee-ballot mailings*, COLUMBUS DISPATCH, Aug. 23, 2011, B829

Joe Vardon, *Husted rejects petition to place new congressional map on ballot*, COLUMBUS DISPATCH, Oct. 13, 2011 11
